The balance sheet reserves are stated by conversion of underlying currency balances at spot rates for
each period whereas the income statement includes intra-period foreign exchange sell-offs.

The table below shows the own credit spread adjustments on liabilities recorded during the year.

Debt securities in issue

Held-for
-trading (1)

Designated at fair
 value through
 profit and loss Total Derivatives (2) Total

 £m £m £m £m £m

Cumulative own credit adjustment
2009  1,237 1,094 2,331 467 2,798

2008  1,346 1,027 2,373 450 2,823

 £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn

Book value of underlying liabilities
2009  36.6 13.3 49.9 16.8 66.7

2008  25.5 16.9 42.4 43.5 85.9

Notes:
(1) The held-for-trading portfolio consists of wholesale and retail note issuances.
(2) The effect of changes in foreign exchange rates, new issues and redemptions are not captured separately.

101
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

13. Financial instruments (continued)

Valuation hierarchy
The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value by valuation method.

 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 3 sensitivity (2)
2009 £bn £bn £bn £bn £m £m

Assets
Loans and advances:
- banks 45.4 - 45.4 - - -
- customers 43.7 - 42.6 1.1 80 (40)

Debt securities
- government 134.1 118.2 15.9 - - -
- RMBS 57.1 - 56.6 0.5 30 (10)
- CMBS 4.1 - 4.0 0.1 30 -
- CDOs 3.6 - 2.6 1.0 130 (80)
- CLOs 8.8 - 8.0 0.8 80 (50)
- other ABS 6.1 - 5.2 0.9 120 (40)
- corporate 10.5 - 9.9 0.6 70 (20)
- other (3) 14.9 - 14.7 0.2 10 (30)

 239.2 118.2 116.9 4.1 470 (230)

Equity shares  16.0 12.2 2.5 1.3 260 (200)
Derivatives
- foreign exchange  68.3 - 68.1 0.2 10 -
- interest rate 321.5 0.3 319.7 1.5 80 (100)
- equities 6.4 0.3 5.8 0.3 20 (20)
- commodities 0.3 - 0.3 -  - -
- credit - APS 1.4 - - 1.4 1,370 (1,540)
- credit - other 40.3 0.1 37.2 3.0 420 (360)

 438.2 0.7 431.1 6.4 1,900 (2,020)

Total assets 782.5 131.1 638.5 12.9 2,710 (2,490)

Liabilities
Deposits:
- banks  53.6 - 53.6 - - -
- customers  58.0 - 57.9 0.1 - (10)
Debt securities in issue  45.4 - 43.1 2.3 50 (10)
Short positions 40.5 27.1 13.2 0.2 10 (20)
Derivatives
- foreign exchange  63.6 - 63.6 - - -
- interest rate 309.3 0.1 308.4 0.8 40 (60)
- equities 9.3 0.8 8.3 0.2 20 (70)
- commodities 0.2 - 0.2 - - -
- credit - other  39.1 - 38.2 0.9 80 (100)

 421.5 0.9 418.7 1.9 140 (230)
Other financial liabilities (4) 1.3 - 1.3 - - -

Total liabilities 620.3 28.0 587.8 4.5 200 (270)

For notes refer to page 104.

102
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

13. Financial instruments (continued)

Valuation hierarchy (continued)
 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 3 sensitivity (2)
2008 £bn £bn £bn £bn £m £m

Assets
Loans and advances:
- banks 56.2 - 56.2 - - -
- customers 53.5 - 50.4 3.1 70 (50)

Debt securities
- government 95.7 67.6 28.1 - - -
- RMBS 73.3 - 72.8 0.5 40 (90)
- CMBS 3.9 - 3.3 0.6 30 (30)
- CDOs 8.6 - 6.9 1.7 410 (440)
- CLOs 8.7 - 7.7 1.0 40 (40)
- other ABS 8.2 - 6.7 1.5 10 (10)
- corporate 17.1 0.2 15.6 1.3 40 (40)
- other (3) 24.8 2.9 21.6 0.3 - -

 240.3 70.7 162.7 6.9 570 (650)

Equity shares  22.2 13.7 7.4 1.1 80 (160)
Derivatives
- foreign exchange  172.9 2.2 170.6 0.1 - -
- interest rate 654.3 0.4 652.4 1.5 80 (80)
- equities 9.0 0.3 8.6 0.1 - (10)
- commodities: Sempra 11.6 - 11.0 0.6 50 (50)
- commodities: other  1.4 - 1.4 - - -
- credit  142.3 0.8 133.5 8.0 1,030 (1,200)

 991.5 3.7 977.5 10.3 1,160 (1,340)

Total assets 1,363.7 88.1 1,254.2 21.4 1,880 (2,200)

Liabilities
Deposits:
- banks  81.1 - 81.1 - - -
- customers  60.3 - 60.0 0.3 - -
Debt securities in issue  50.0 - 45.6 4.4 190 (170)
Short positions 42.5 35.4 7.1 - - -
Derivatives
- foreign exchange  172.8 2.2 170.6 - - -
- interest rate 639.7 0.4 638.4 0.9 90 (90)
- equities 12.1 0.8 11.2 0.1 - -
- commodities: Sempra 10.9 - 10.5 0.4 30 (30)
- commodities: other  1.2 - 1.2 - - -
- credit  132.8 0.1 130.1 2.6 180 (160)

 969.5 3.5 962.0 4.0 300 (280)
Other financial liabilities (4) 1.6 - 1.3 0.3 60 (40)

Total liabilities 1,205.0 38.9 1,157.1 9.0 550 (490)

For notes refer to page 104.

103
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

13. Financial instruments (continued)

Valuation hierarchy (continued)

Key points: level 3

• Level 3 assets and liabilities as a proportion of total financial instruments carried at fair value

were similar to proportions at the end of 2008.

• Decrease in loans and advances to customers of £2.0 billion primarily reflected the

[…]

1,995 21,431 19,018  33,837  29,631

Note:
(1) 31 December 2008 amounts have been restated.

During the year ended 31 December 2009, the balance sheet value of reclassified assets decreased
by £12.4 billion.  This was primarily due to disposals and repayments of £12.1 billion across a range of
asset backed securities and loans, including disposals through restructures of £3.4 billion on real
estate and leverage financed positions. Other movements include impairment charges of £1.7 billion,
foreign exchange rate losses of £2.0 billion, offset by gains taken to the available-for-sale reserve of
£1.1 billion and reclassifications of £2.0 billion in 2009.

For assets reclassified from held-for-trading to available-for-sale, net unrealised losses recorded in
equity at 31 December 2009 were £0.6 billion (2008 - £2.2 billion).

106
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

14. Debt securities

UK central
 and local

government

US central
 and local

government

Other
 central and

 local
government

Bank and
 building
 society

Asset
 backed

 securities Corporate Other Total
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

31 December 2009
Held-for-trading 8,128 10,427 50,150 6,103 28,820 6,892 893 111,413
Designated as at fair value
  through profit or loss 122 3 385 418 394 1,087 20 2,429
Available-for-sale 18,350 12,789 33,727 7,472 50,464 2,550 30 125,382
Loans and receivables 1 - - - 7,924 1,853 93 9,871

 26,601 23,219 84,262 13,993 87,602 12,382 1,036 249,095

30 September 2009
Held-for-trading 4,811 13,888 54,452 8,076 29,611 6,897 502 118,237
Designated as at
  fair value through
  profit or loss 374 3 391 453 377 1,101 6 2,705
Available-for-sale 11,940 9,146 31,506 10,111 51,787 4,303 439 119,232
Loans and receivables 11 - 1 41 8,848 2,174 32 11,107

 17,136 23,037 86,350 18,681 90,623 14,475 979 251,281

31 December 2008
Held-for-trading 5,373 9,858 37,519 10,947 39,879 11,013 1,570 116,159
Designated as at
  fair value through
  profit or loss 2,085 510 456 - 236 1,551 456 5,294
Available-for-sale 11,330 6,145 21,735 11,650 62,067 4,588 1,207 118,722
Loans and receivables - - - 114 8,961 3,749 160 12,984

 18,788 16,513 59,710 22,711 111,143 20,901 3,393 253,159

Key points

• 54% of the debt securities portfolios were issued by central and local governments and federal

agencies compared to 38% at end of 2008.

• Of the ABS portfolios, nearly 75% was AAA rated and 49% was guaranteed or effectively
guaranteed by G10 governments.

• Part of the decrease in corporate debt securities relates to the unwinding of the US funds
derivatives portfolio.

• 63% of corporate debt securities are investment grade.

107
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

15. Derivatives

31 December 2009 30 September 2009 31 December 2008

[…]

arrangements give the Group a legal right to set-off derivative assets and liabilities with the
same counterparty.  They do not result in a net presentation in the Group’s balance sheet for
which IFRS requires an intention to settle net or to realise the asset and settle the liability
simultaneously, as well as a legally enforceable right to set-off.  These agreements are,
however, effective in reducing the Group’s credit exposure from derivative assets.  The Group
has executed master netting agreements with the majority of its derivative counterparties
resulting in a significant reduction in its net exposure to derivative assets.

• Of the £438 billion (30 September 2009 - £552 billion; 31 December 2008 - £991 billion)
derivatives assets shown above, £359 billion (30 September 2009 - £459 billion; 31 December
2008 - £834 billion) were under such agreements.  Furthermore, the Group holds substantial
collateral against this net derivative asset exposure.

108
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

16. Analysis of contingent liabilities and commitments

 31 December 2009
 Core Non-Core Total 30 September 2009 31 December 2008
 £m £m £m £m £m

Contingent liabilities
Guarantees and assets pledged as
  collateral security 33,300 3,279 36,579 39,654  45,931
Other contingent liabilities 12,651 759 13,410 13,992  21,765

 45,951 4,038 49,989 53,646  67,696

Commitments
Undrawn formal standby facilities, credit
  lines and other commitments to lend 255,555 33,580 289,135 304,702  349,417
Other commitments 730 2,753 3,483 3,656  6,876

 256,285 36,333 292,618 308,358  356,293

Total contingent liabilities and
  Commitments 302,236 40,371 342,607 362,004  423,989

Additional contingent liabilities arise in the normal course of the Group’s business.  It is not anticipated
that any material loss will arise from these transactions.

17. The Financial Services Compensation Scheme

The Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS), the UK's statutory fund of last resort for
customers of authorised financial services firms, pays compensation if a firm is unable to meet its
obligations. The FSCS funds compensation for customers by raising management expenses levies
and compensation levies on the industry. In relation to protected deposits, each deposit-taking

[…]

confidence level was £101.3 million at 31 December 2009 (2008 - £76.7 million).  During 2009, the
maximum VaR was £123.2 million (2008 - £197.4 million), the minimum was £53.3 million (2008 -
£76.7 million) and the average was £85.5 million (2008 - £130.0 million).  A breakdown by currency of
the Group’s non-trading VaR (including RFS Holdings minority interest) is shown below.

 2009 2008
 £m £m

EUR 32.2 30.9
GBP 111.2 26.0
USD 42.1 57.9
Other 9.0 14.0

At year end the GBP VaR was increased by the impact of the B share issuance.

Sensitivity of net interest income
There have been no material changes to the Group’s measurement of, and management philosophy
towards, the sensitivity of net interest income to movement in interest rates. The Group aims to be
relatively neutral to directional shifts in interest rates and it seeks to mitigate the effect of prospective
interest movements which could reduce future net interest income, whilst balancing the cost of such
hedging activities on the current net revenue stream.  The following table shows the sensitivity of net
interest income over the next twelve months to an immediate up and down 1% change to all interest
rates.

 2009 2008
 £m £m

+ 100bp shift in yield curves 510 139
– 100bp shift in yield curves (687) (234)

The base case projected net interest income is based on the Group’s current balance sheet, forward
rate paths implied by the yield curve as at 31 December and using contractual repricing dates.  Where
contractual repricing dates are not held an estimate of the likely timing and extent of any rate change
is used. The projection also includes the expected effects of behavioural options such as the
prepayment of residential mortgages.  The above sensitivities show how this projected NII would
change in response to an immediate parallel shift to all market rates.

The scenarios used are simplified in that they assume all interest rates for all currencies and

[…]

Ordinary share price £0.292 £0.494

Number of ordinary shares in issue 56,366m 39,456m

Market capitalisation £16.5bn £19.5bn

Net asset value per ordinary share £0.67 £1.15

Employee numbers in continuing operations
(full time equivalents rounded to the nearest hundred)
UK Retail 25,500 28,400
UK Corporate  12,300 13,400
Wealth 4,600 5,200
Global Banking & Markets 16,800 16,500
Global Transaction Services 3,500 3,900
Ulster Bank 4,500 5,400
US Retail & Commercial  15,500 16,200
RBS Insurance 13,900 14,500
Group Centre 4,200 4,300

Core 100,800 107,800
Non-Core 15,100 19,000

 115,900 126,800
Business services 44,200 47,600
Integration 500 900
RFS Holdings minority interest 23,100 24,500

Group total 183,700 199,800

Appendix 1

Annual results 2009

Reconciliations of pro forma to
statutory income statements and

balance sheets

1
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2009

 Adjustments

 Pro forma
RFS Minority

interest
Reallocation

of one-off items Statutory
 £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 13,567 2,937 - 16,504

Non-interest income (excluding insurance net premium
  income) 10,592 2,128 3,922 16,642
Insurance net premium income 5,266 278 - 5,544

Non-interest income 15,858 2,406 3,922 22,186

Total income 29,425 5,343 3,922 38,690
Operating expenses (17,401) (4,096) 19 (21,478)

Profit before other operating charges 12,024 1,247 3,941 17,212
Insurance net claims (4,357) (500) - (4,857)

Operating profit/(loss) before impairment losses 7,667 747 3,941 12,355
Impairment losses  (13,899) (1,051) - (14,950)

Operating (loss)/profit (6,232) (304) 3,941 (2,595)
Amortisation of purchased intangible assets (272) - 272 -
Write-down of goodwill and other intangible assets (363) - 363 -
Integration and restructuring costs (1,286) - 1,286 -
Gain on redemption of own debt 3,790 - (3,790) -
Strategic disposals  132 - (132) -
Gains on pensions curtailment 2,148 - (2,148) -
Bonus tax (208) - 208 -

Operating loss before tax (2,291) (304) - (2,595)
Tax 339 32 - 371

Loss from continuing operations (1,952) (272) - (2,224)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (72) (27) - (99)

Loss for the period (2,024) (299) - (2,323)
Minority interests (648) 299 - (349)
Preference share and other dividends (935) - - (935)

Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (3,607) - - (3,607)

2
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2008

 Adjustments

Pro forma
RFS Minority

interest
Reallocation

of one-off items

 Statutory
 £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 15,764 2,911 - 18,675

Non-interest income (excluding insurance net premium
  income) (874) 1,299 442 867
Insurance net premium income 5,709 617 - 6,326

Non-interest income  4,835 1,916 442 7,193

Total income 20,599 4,827 442 25,868
Operating expenses (16,188) (19,303) (18,711) (54,202)

Profit/(loss) before other operating charges 4,411 (14,476) (18,269) (28,334)
Insurance net claims (3,917) (513) - (4,430)

Operating profit/(loss) before impairment losses 494 (14,989) (18,269) (32,764)
Impairment losses (7,432) (640) - (8,072)

Operating loss (6,938) (15,629) (18,269) (40,836)
Amortisation of purchased intangible assets (443) - 443 -
Write-down of goodwill and other intangible assets (16,911) - 16,911 -
Integration and restructuring costs (1,357) - 1,357 -
Strategic disposals 442 - (442) -

Operating loss before tax (25,207) (15,629) - (40,836)
Tax 1,995 328 - 2,323

Loss from continuing operations (23,212) (15,301) - (38,513)
(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations, net of tax (86) 4,057 - 3,971

Loss for the period (23,298) (11,244) - (34,542)
Minority interests (412) 11,244 - 10,832
Preference share and other dividends (596) - - (596)

Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (24,306) - - (24,306)

3
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Income statement for the quarter ended 31 December 2009

 Adjustments

 Pro forma
RFS Minority

interest
Reallocation

of one-off items Statutory
 £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 3,446 821 - 4,267

Non-interest income (excluding insurance net premium
  income) 2,786 431 (166) 3,051
Insurance net premium income 1,308 143 - 1,451

Non-interest income 4,094 574 (166) 4,502

Total income 7,540 1,395 (166) 8,769
Operating expenses (4,473) (1,163) 1,601 (4,035)

Profit before other operating charges 3,067 232 1,435 4,734
Insurance net claims (1,321) (193) - (1,514)

Operating profit before impairment losses 1,746 39 1,435 3,220
Impairment losses  (3,099) (303) - (3,402)

Operating (loss)/profit (1,353) (264) 1,435 (182)
Amortisation of purchased intangible assets (59) - 59 -
Write-down of goodwill and other intangible assets (52) - 52 -
Integration and restructuring costs (228) - 228 -
Strategic disposals  (166) - 166 -
Gains on pensions curtailment 2,148 - (2,148) -
Bonus tax (208) - 208 -

Operating loss before tax  82 (264) - (182)
Tax (649) (18) - (667)

Loss from continuing operations (567) (282) - (849)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (7) (11) - (18)

Loss for the period (574) (293) - (867)
Minority interests (47) 293 - 246
Preference share and other dividends (144) - - (144)

Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (765) - - (765)

4
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Income statement for the quarter ended 30 September 2009

 Adjustments

 Pro forma
RFS Minority

interest
Reallocation

of one-off items Statutory
 £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 3,261 602 - 3,863

Non-interest income (excluding insurance net premium
  income) 2,532 568 (155) 2,945
Insurance net premium income 1,301 (29) - 1,272

Non-interest income 3,833 539 (155) 4,217

Total income 7,094 1,141 (155) 8,080
Operating expenses (4,195) (960) (397) (5,552)

Profit/(loss) before other operating charges 2,899 181 (552) 2,528
Insurance net claims (1,145) (64) - (1,209)

Operating profit/(loss) before impairment losses 1,754 117 (552) 1,319
Impairment losses  (3,279) (209) - (3,488)

Operating loss (1,525) (92) (552) (2,169)
Amortisation of purchased intangible assets (73) - 73 -
Integration and restructuring costs (324) - 324 -
Strategic disposals  (155) - 155 -

Operating loss before tax  (2,077) (92) - (2,169)
Tax 576 21 - 597

Loss from continuing operations (1,501) (71) - (1,572)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (7) (12) - (19)

Loss for the period (1,508) (83) - (1,591)
Minority interests (47) 83 - 36
Preference share and other dividends (245) - - (245)

Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (1,800) - - (1,800)

5
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Income statement for the quarter ended 31 December 2008

 Adjustments

 Pro forma
RFS Minority

interest
Reallocation

of one-off items Statutory
 £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 4,427 763 - 5,190

Non-interest income (excluding insurance net premium
  income) (5,503) 312 442 (4,749)
Insurance net premium income 1,439 184 - 1,623

Non-interest income (4,064) 496 442 (3,126)

Total income 363 1,259 442 2,064
Operating expenses (3,735) (16,702) (17,725) (38,162)

Loss before other operating charges (3,372) (15,443) (17,283) (36,098)
Insurance net claims (1,056) (139) - (1,195)

Operating loss before impairment losses (4,428) (15,582) (17,283) (37,293)
Impairment losses  (4,673) (341) - (5,014)

Operating loss (9,101) (15,923) (17,283) (42,307)
Amortisation of purchased intangible assets (62) - 62 -
Write-down of goodwill and other intangible assets (16,911) - 16,911 -
Integration and restructuring costs (752) - 752 -
Strategic disposals 442 - (442) -

Operating Loss before tax  (26,384) (15,923) - (42,307)
Tax 2,416 359 - 2,775

Loss from continuing operations (23,968) (15,564) - (39,532)
Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 1 210 - 211

Loss for the period (23,967) (15,354) - (39,321)
Minority interests (221) 15,354 - 15,133
Preference share and other dividends (162) - - (162)

Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (24,350) - - (24,350)

6
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Balance sheet at 31 December 2009

 Pro forma Transfers Statutory
 £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 51,548 713 52,261
Net loans and advances to banks 48,777 7,879 56,656
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 35,097 - 35,097
Loans and advances to banks 83,874 7,879 91,753
Net loans and advances to customers 554,654 132,699 687,353
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 41,040 - 41,040
Loans and advances to customers 595,694 132,699 728,393
Debt securities 249,095 18,159 267,254
Equity shares 15,960 3,568 19,528
Settlement balances 12,024 9 12,033
Derivatives 438,199 3,255 441,454
Intangible assets 14,786 3,061 17,847
Property, plant and equipment 17,773 1,624 19,397
Deferred taxation 6,492 547 7,039
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 18,604 2,381 20,985
Assets of disposal groups 18,432 110 18,542

Total assets 1,522,481 174,005 1,696,486

Liabilities
Bank deposits 115,642 (11,504) 104,138
Repurchase agreements and stock lending  38,006 - 38,006
Deposits by banks 153,648 (11,504) 142,144
Customer deposits 414,251 131,598 545,849
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 68,353 - 68,353
Customer accounts 482,604 131,598 614,202
Debt securities in issue 246,329 21,239 267,568
Settlement balances and short positions 50,875 1 50,876
Derivatives 421,534 2,607 424,141
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities  24,624 5,703 30,327
Retirement benefit liabilities 2,715 248 2,963
Deferred taxation  2,161 650 2,811
Insurance liabilities 7,633 2,648 10,281
Subordinated liabilities 31,538 6,114 37,652
Liabilities of disposal groups 18,857 33 18,890

Total liabilities 1,442,518 159,337 1,601,855

Equity
Minority interests 2,227 14,668 16,895
Owners’ equity 77,736 - 77,736

Total equity 79,963 14,668 94,631

Total liabilities and equity 1,522,481 174,005 1,696,486

7
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Balance sheet at 30 September 2009

 Pro forma Transfers Statutory
 £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 36,567 580 37,147
Net loans and advances to banks 60,274 8,584 68,858
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 37,190 - 37,190
Loans and advances to banks 97,464 8,584 106,048
Net loans and advances to customers 587,996 137,770 725,766
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 43,463 - 43,463
Loans and advances to customers 631,459 137,770 769,229
Debt securities 251,281 19,085 270,366
Equity shares 16,830 3,764 20,594
Settlement balances 28,634 5 28,639
Derivatives 552,466 2,606 555,072
Intangible assets 15,339 3,192 18,531
Property, plant and equipment 18,208 1,692 19,900
Deferred taxation 7,667 700 8,367
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 19,664 2,721 22,385
Assets of disposal groups 4,737 140 4,877

Total assets 1,680,316 180,839 1,861,155

Liabilities
Bank deposits 138,584 (12,033) 126,551
Repurchase agreements and stock lending  39,816 - 39,816
Deposits by banks 178,400 (12,033) 166,367
Customer deposits 423,769 132,319 556,088
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 69,465 - 69,465
Customer accounts 493,234 132,319 625,553
Debt securities in issue 266,213 26,206 292,419
Settlement balances and short positions 71,891 61 71,952
Derivatives 537,522 2,483 540,005
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities  20,754 8,048 28,802
Retirement benefit liabilities 1,410 398 1,808
Deferred taxation  3,275 815 4,090
Insurance liabilities 7,480 2,633 10,113
Subordinated liabilities 33,085 4,578 37,663
Liabilities of disposal groups 8,201 31 8,232

Total liabilities 1,621,465 165,539 1,787,004

Equity
Minority interests 2,185 15,300 17,485
Owners’ equity 56,666 - 56,666

Total equity 58,851 15,300 74,151

Total liabilities and equity 1,680,316 180,839 1,861,155

8
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

9
RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Balance sheet at 31 December 2008

 Pro forma Transfers Statutory
 £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 11,830 570 12,400
Net loans and advances to banks 70,728 8,698 79,426
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 58,771 - 58,771
Loans and advances to banks 129,499 8,698 138,197
Net loans and advances to customers 691,976 143,433 835,409
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowings 39,289 24 39,313
Loans and advances to customers 731,265 143,457 874,722
Debt securities 253,159 14,390 267,549
Equity shares 22,198 4,132 26,330
Settlement balances 17,812 20 17,832
Derivatives 991,495 1,064 992,559
Intangible assets 16,415 3,634 20,049
Property, plant and equipment 17,181 1,768 18,949
Deferred taxation 5,786 1,296 7,082
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 21,573 2,829 24,402
Assets of disposal groups 480 1,101 1,581

Total assets 2,218,693 182,959 2,401,652

Liabilities
Bank deposits 178,943 (4,565) 174,378
Repurchase agreements and stock lending  83,666 - 83,666
Deposits by banks 262,609 (4,565) 258,044
Customer deposits 460,318 121,051 581,369
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 58,143 - 58,143
Customer accounts 518,461 121,051 639,512
Debt securities in issue 269,458 30,831 300,289
Settlement balances and short positions 54,264 13 54,277
Derivatives 969,409 1,955 971,364
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 24,140 7,342 31,482
Retirement benefit liabilities 1,564 468 2,032
Deferred taxation  3,177 988 4,165
Insurance liabilities 7,480 2,496 9,976
Subordinated liabilities 43,678 5,476 49,154
Liabilities of disposal groups 138 721 859

Total liabilities 2,154,378 166,776 2,321,154

Equity
Minority interests 5,436 16,183 21,619
Owners’ equity 58,879 - 58,879

Total equity 64,315 16,183 80,498

Total liabilities and equity 2,218,693 182,959 2,401,652

RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Appendix 2

Annual results 2009

Analysis by quarter

1

RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Appendix 2 Analysis by quarter

Summary consolidated income statement – pro forma

 2008 2009 Q4 2009 vs.

 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q4 2008 Q3 2009
 £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 4,427 3,538 3,322 3,261 3,446 (22%) 6%

Non-interest income (excluding
  insurance net premium income) (5,503) 3,776 1,498 2,532 2,786 (151%) 10%
Insurance net premium income 1,439 1,356 1,301 1,301 1,308 (9%) 1%

Non-interest income (4,064) 5,132 2,799 3,833 4,094 - 7%

Total income 363 8,670 6,121 7,094 7,540 - 6%
Operating expenses (3,735) (4,667) (4,066) (4,195) (4,473) 20% 7%

Profit/(loss) before other
  operating charges (3,372) 4,003 2,055 2,899 3,067 (191%) 6%
Insurance net claims (1,056) (966) (925) (1,145) (1,321) 25% 15%

Operating profit/(loss) before
  impairment losses (4,428) 3,037 1,130 1,754 1,746 (139%) -
Impairment losses (4,673) (2,858) (4,663) (3,279) (3,099) (34%) (5%)

Group operating (loss)/profit* (9,101) 179 (3,533) (1,525) (1,353) (85%) (11%)
Amortisation of purchased
  intangible assets (62) (85) (55) (73) (59) (5%) (19%)
Integration and restructuring costs (752) (379) (355) (324) (228) (70%) (30%)
Gain on redemption of own debt - - 3,790 - - - -
Strategic disposals 442 241 212 (155) (166) (138%) 7%
Gains on pensions curtailment - - - - 2,148 - -
Bonus tax  - - - - (208) - -

Profit/ (loss) before tax (9,473) (44) 59 (2,077) 134 (101%) (106%)
Tax 1,701 (228) 640 576 (649) (138%) -

(Loss)/profit from continuing
  operations  (7,772) (272) 699 (1,501) (515) (93%) (66%)
From discontinued operations, net
  of tax 1 (45) (13) (7) (7) - -

(Loss)/profit for the period (7,771) (317) 686 (1,508) (522) (93%) (65%)
Minority interests (221) (471) (83) (47) (47) (79%) -
Preference share and other
  dividends (162) (114) (432) (245) (144) (11%) (41%)

(Loss) attributable to
  ordinary shareholders before
  write-down of goodwill and
  other intangible assets  (8,154) (902) 171 (1,800) (713) (91%) (60%)
Write-down of goodwill and other
  intangible assets, net of tax (16,196) - (311) - (52) (100%) -
Loss attributable to ordinary
  shareholders  (24,350) (902) (140) (1,800) (765) (97%) (58%)

*profit/(loss) before tax, purchased intangibles amortisation, integration and restructuring costs, and write-down of
goodwill and other intangible assets.

2

RBS Group – 2009 Annual results

Appendix 2 Analysis by quarter

Summary consolidated income statement – pro forma (continued)

 2008 2009 Q4 2009 vs.
Key metrics Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q4 2008 Q3 2009

Net interest margin 2.11% 1.78% 1.70% 1.75% 1.83% (28bp) 8bp
Cost:income ratio 1,028.9% 53.8% 66.4% 59.1% 59.3% - (19bp)
Risk-weighted assets - Gross £577.8bn £575.7bn £547.3bn £594.7bn £565.8bn (2%) (5%)
Benefit of APS - - - - (£127.6bn) - -